

# 09-1556-cv(L)

09-1863-cv(XAP)

---

---

IN THE

*United States Court of Appeals*  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



JOHN J. FIERO and FIERO BROTHERS, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

*against*

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,  
*Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

GUSRAE, KAPLAN, BRUNO  
& NUSBAUM PLLC  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Counter-  
Defendants-Appellants-  
Cross-Appellees*  
120 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
212-269-1400

Dated: October 19, 2009

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Nature of the Case and Summary of the Argument .....	6
1.    Background .....	6
2.    Summary of this Action.....	7
3.    Summary of the Arguments.....	8
B.    Factual Background .....	12
1.    NASD/FINRA.....	12
2.    The Fieros .....	16
3.    The Underlying Disciplinary Proceeding .....	16
C.    The State Court Proceedings.....	18
1.    At the Lower Court .....	19
(a)    Rejecting Time-Bar as Arbitration .....	19
(b)    Rejecting Lack of Authority to Collect .....	21
2.    At the Appellate Division .....	22
3.    The New York Court of Appeals.....	23
D.    This Federal Action.....	24
1.    Initial Proceedings & Initial Judgment.....	24
2.    Dismissal Opinion .....	25

3. Appeal and Limited Remand Back to District Court.....	30
4. Opinion on Full Faith and Credit Act and Rooker-Feldman .....	32
5. “Corrected” Judgment and Reinstatement of Appeal.....	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i> .....	33
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. THE FIEROS TAKE NO POSITION ON WHETHER EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION APPLIES .....	33
II THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT, BASED ON FINRA’S CONTRACT CLAIM, VIOLATES THE FAIR FAITH AND CREDIT ACT .....	34
III FINRA’S CLAIM IS UNTIMELY AS BASED ON AN ARBITRATION AWARD.....	40
A. The NAC Decision Is An Arbitration Award .....	40
1. Characteristics of Arbitration.....	41
(a) Process of Private Binding Dispute Resolution Through Fair Hearing Is Arbitration.....	41
(b) Arbitration Need Not Be Denominated “Arbitration” .....	42
(c) The Process May Be Arbitration Even Where the Parties Specify That It Is <i>NOT</i> Arbitration .....	43
(d) The Process May Be Arbitration Even Where It Exists Adjunct To Another Process Called Arbitration.....	43
(e) Controversy Arbitrated Need Not Be Otherwise Justiciable.....	45
(f) Arbitrations May Be Mandated By Organization Rules.....	45
2. The Underlying NAC Decision Here Is An Arbitration Award.....	46
(a) The Disciplinary Proceedings Here Had All the Elements of Arbitration.....	46
(i) The Proceedings Were Undertaken Pursuant To Agreement of the Parties.....	46
(ii) The Parties Had Notice, an Opportunity to be Heard, a Fair Hearing and Counsel of Their Choice .....	48
(iii) The Adjudicators Were Fair and Impartial .....	48
(iv) The NAC Proceedings Were Quasi-Judicial.....	50
(v) Lack of Mutuality Is No Bar to Arbitration .....	50
(vi) Level of Control over Choice of Adjudicators Did Not Make Process Not Arbitration .....	52
(vii) The Standard of Review Does Not	

	Change the Character As Arbitration.....	53
(viii)	The Route of Review Does Not Change the Character As Arbitration.....	53
(ix)	Internal Forum Does Not Make Matter Not Arbitration.....	55
(x)	NASD is a Private Organization.....	55
	(b) A NAC Decision Has Already Been Judicially Characterized as An Arbitration Award .....	55
B.	The Limitations Period for an Action Based on an Arbitration Award is One Year, Under Either Federal Law or State Law.....	56
	1. The FAA Applies.....	56
	(a) The One-Year Time Bar Applies To Confirmation of an Award Under the FAA .....	57
	(b) Plenary Enforcement Under Federal Law Looks To Most Analogous State Law .....	57
	2. The CPLR One-Year Time-Bar.....	57
C.	Any Attempt To Enforce the Liability Would Be Untimely .....	59
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE TWO/FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMITATION FOR SECURITIES FRAUD (28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)) OR THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMITATION FOR RECOVERY OF CIVIL FINES, PENALTIES AND FORFEITURES (28 U.S.C. § 2462).....	59
	A. The Action Would Be Time-Barred By Section 1658(b).....	60
	B. The Action Would Be Time-Barred By Section 2462.....	60
V.	FINRA CANNOT JUDICIALLY ENFORCE COLLECTION OF A DISCIPLINARY FINE.....	61
	A. Only The SEC, If Any, Can Enforce Collection of Disciplinary Awards .....	62
	B. No Such Authority Has Been Conferred By the SEC or FINRA By-Law or Rule .....	63
	1. The SEC Has Not Conferred Collection Authority Upon FINRA .....	63
	2. FINRA By-Laws & Rules Do Not Provide For Collection of Sanctions .....	63
	3. The SEC-promulgated Registration Forms Do Not	

State Anything About Payment, Judgment or Collection .....	65
4. NASD’s Notices to Members Cannot Confer Collection Authority Because They Were Not SEC-Approved .....	65
5. There Are No Comparable Provisions Authorizing Collection or Entry of Judgment, As Exist for the SEC in the Exchange Act and in FINRA’s Arbitration Rules and the FAA .....	67
6. The Contemporaneous NASD Manual Provided That Disciplinary Procedures Were Not Designed To Recover Damages or Obtain Relief for a Party .....	68
7. The NAC Decision Provided the Consequences of Nonpayment, Without Mentioning Judgment or Collection.....	68
8. By Longstanding Practice, NASD Did Not Collect Fines.....	68
C. Case Law Prohibits FINRA From Collecting Amounts Imposed In Disciplinary Awards.....	70
1. “Impose” Does Not Equal “Collect” .....	70
2. Membership Association Cannot Recover Self-Determined Damages in an Arbitrary or Unliquidated Amount.....	72
3. The Outcome of a Disciplinary Proceeding Is Not Enforceable in a Parallel Civil Suit.....	72
4. The Supposed “Contract” Must Be Construed Against the Drafter .....	74
5. There Is No Implied Private Right of Action By Which To Collect .....	74
6. There Is No Federal Common-Law Contract Claim for FINRA to Assert.....	75
D. There Was No Expectation That FINRA Could Enforce The Award .....	76
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN <i>SUA SPONTE</i> GRANTING FINRA A PRE-DISCOVERY MONEY JUDGMENT WITHOUT AFFORDING THE FIEROS AN OPPORTUNITY TO OPPOSE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page No.

### CASES

<u>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</u> , Index No. 92 Civ. 6879 (CSH), 1997 WL 299430 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1997) .....	75
<u>American Men's &amp; Boys' Clothing Mfrs.' Ass'n, Inc. v. Proser</u> , 190 A.D.164, 179 N.Y.S. 207 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1919) .....	72
<u>Ames v. Garfinkel</u> , 2006 WL 304796 at *3, N.Y.L.J., Feb. 27, 2006, at 19, col. 1, 11 Misc.3d 1051(A), 814 N.Y.S.2d 889 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York County Jan. 26, 2006) (table).....	56
<u>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</u> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) .....	69
<u>Brewery Workers Pension Fund v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension &amp; Retirement Fund</u> , 62 A.D.2d 1046, 404 N.Y.S.2d 158 (2d Dep't), <i>appeal &amp; leave to appeal dismissed</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 706 & 776, 408 N.Y.S.2d 1025 & 1978 WL 54052 (1978) (table) .....	38
<u>Buechel, M.D. v. Bain</u> , 275 A.D.2d 65, 713 N.Y.S.2d 332 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295, 740 N.Y.S.2d 252 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1096 (2002).....	37
<u>Capano v. Wilmington Country Club</u> , No. Civ. A. 18037-NC, 2001 WL 1359254 at *2 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2001) .....	45,71
<u>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	37
<u>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Delaware &amp; Hudson R.R. Co., Inc.</u> ( <i>In re Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> ), 867 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	41,57
<u>Cook v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</u> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Colo. 1998).....	74
<u>Cowen &amp; Co. v. Anderson</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 318, 559 N.Y.S.2d 225 (1990) .....	74
<u>Department of Enforcement v. [redacted]</u> , NASD Regulation, Inc., OHO Order 02-02, Case No. CAF010028 (Office of Hearing Officers Jan. 28, 2002) (A 237-43) .....	48,49
<u>Edelstein v. Greisman</u> , N.Y.L.J., Mar. 18, 2009, at 28, col. 1, 23 Misc.3d 1115(A), 2009 WL 1067407 (Sup. Ct. Kings County Mar. 9, 2009) .....	51,53

<u>Engelbrechten v. Galvanoni &amp; Nevy Bros. Inc.</u> , 59 Misc.2d 721, 300 N.Y.S.2d 239 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. New York County 1969), <i>later proceeding</i> , 60 Misc.2d 419, 302 N.Y.S.2d 691 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. New York County 1969) .....	55
<u>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</u> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941). .....	69
<u>Fiero v. SEC</u> , Docket No. 98-4103, 1999 WL 3395214, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 38873 (2d Cir. Jan. 20, 1999) .....	6
<u>Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. v. Fiero</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 12, 853 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2008) (A-223-26) .....	2,7,23
<u>General Bond &amp; Share Co. v. SEC</u> , 39 F.3d 1451 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	66
<u>General Drivers, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers, Local Union No. 89 v. Riss &amp; Co.</u> , 372 U.S. 517 (1963) .....	42
<u>Gilbert v. Burnstine</u> , 255 N.Y. 348 (1931) .....	54
<u>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</u> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	57
<u>Haas v. Indian River Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.</u> , No. 1785, 2000 WL 1336730 at *2 n.6 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2000) <i>aff’d</i> , 768 A.2d 469 (Del. 2001) (table) .....	71
<u>Harbor Hills Landowners v. Manelski</u> , 65 Misc.2d 682, 318 N.Y.S.2d 793 (Dist. Ct. Suffolk County 1970) .....	72
<u>Hellman v. Wolbrom</u> , 31 A.D.2d 477, 298 N.Y.S.2d 540 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1969) .....	47
<u>Higgins (In the Matter of the Applications of Higgins, et al.)</u> , Securities Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-24429, 38 SEC Docket 301, 1987 WL 757509 (May 6, 1987) .....	66
<u>International Longshoremen’s Association, AFL-CIO v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd.</u> , 549 F. Supp. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	43
<u>International Standard Elec. Corp. v. Cunard S.S. So. (The Mauretania)</u> , 80 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1935) .....	42
<u>In the Matter of Application by National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</u> , 5 SEC 627, Rel. No. 2211, Rel. No. 34-2211, 1939 WL 36389 (Aug. 7, 1939) .....	13
<u>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</u> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	51

<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227,(1999) .....	70
<u>Kabia v. Koch</u> , 186 Misc. 2d 363, 713 N.Y.S.2d 250 (Civ. Ct. N.Y.C. 2000).....	41,42
<u>King v. Nikko Secs. Co. Int’l, Inc.</u> , 179 AD.2d 490, 578 N.Y.S.2d 171 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1992) .....	46
<u>Kingsbridge Center of Israel v. Turk</u> , 98 A.D.2d 664, 469 N.Y.S.2d 732 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1983) .....	42
<u>Lang v. French</u> , 974 F. Supp. 567 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 154 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	73
<u>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</u> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	35,40
<u>Merchants Ladies Garment Assoc., Inc. v.</u> <u>Coat House of William M. Schwartz, Inc.</u> , 152 Misc. 130, 273 N.Y.S. 317 (Mun. Ct. Manhattan 1934) .....	70
<u>Merritt v. Thompson</u> , 27 N.Y. 225 (1863).....	43
<u>NASD, Inc. [sic] v. Raphael Pinchas</u> , Index No. 602057/04 (Sup. Ct. N.Y County) .....	55
<u>National Ass’n. of Secs. Dealers, Inc. v. Fiero</u> , Index No. 102755/04 (trial court orders), <i>aff’d</i> , 33 A.D.3d 547, 827 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t. 2007), <i>leave to appeal granted</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 814, 838 N.Y.S.2d 840 (2007) (table), <i>rev’d &amp; vacated</i> , <u>Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. v. Fiero</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 12, 853 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2008) .....	19,21
<u>National Ass’n. of Secs. Dealers, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> (2006) .....	12,69
<u>Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund</u> , 81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	39
<u>Penn Central Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 120, 451 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1982) .....	41
<u>People ex rel. Wilson v. Medical Society of the County of Dutchess</u> , 84 Hun. 448, 32 N.Y.S. 415 (Sup. Ct. Gen. Term 2d Dep’t 1895).....	50
<u>Photopaint Technologies, LLC v. Smartlens Corp.</u> , 335 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2003).....	57

<u>Procom Devices, Inc. v. Figueroa</u> , 144 Misc. 2d 738, 545 N.Y.S.2d 527 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1989) .....	58
<u>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</u> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc), <i>amended</i> 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1032 (1995).....	69
<u>St. Pierre v. Dyer</u> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	39
<u>SEC v. Pinchas</u> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<u>SEC v. Vittor</u> , 323 F.3d 930 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	62,63
<u>Sigma Phi Soc., Inc. (Alpha of New York) v. Rensselaer Fraternity Managers Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 114 A.D.2d 711, 494 N.Y.S.2d 532 (3d Dep't 1985).....	72
<u>Sloan v. NYSE</u> , 489 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1973).....	47
<u>Smith &amp; Johnson, Inc. v. Hedaya Home Fashions Inc.</u> , No. 96 Civ. 5821 MBM, 1997-1 Trade Cases ¶ 71,697, 42 U.S.P.Q.2d 1386, 1996 WL 737194 at *2-*3 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996), <i>aff'd on other grounds by summary order</i> , 125 F.3d 844, 1997 WL 593030 (2d Cir. Sept. 23, 1997) (table).....	37,38,39
<u>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</u> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	75
<u>Thomas v. Musical Mutual Protective Union</u> , 121 N.Y. 45 (1890).....	70
<u>Thompson v. County of Franklin</u> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....	39
<u>Ulster Elec. Supply Co., Inc. v. Local 1430, Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</u> , 253 A.D.2d 765, 677 N.Y.S.2d 485 (2d Dep't 1998).....	58
<u>Varley v. Tarrytown Associates, Inc.</u> , 477 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1973).....	70
<u>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</u> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	56
<u>Waldron v. Goddess</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 181, 473 N.Y.S.2d 136 (1984) .....	47
<u>Webb v. Local 1814</u> , No. CV-94-2739, 1996 WL 75302 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 1996) <i>aff'd by sum. order</i> , 210 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2000) (table) .....	44
<u>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. New York City Transit Authority</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 47, 603 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1993) .....	50,55

<u>Wikberg v. Moore North Amer., Inc.</u> , No. 00-2007, 234 F.3d 1275, 2000 WL 1521768 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 6, 2000) (unpublished), <i>aff'g in relevant part</i> , No. 99 C 3812, 1999 WL 1101301 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	36,39
--	-------

---

**FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES**

Federal Arbitration Act

Section 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	56
Section 9 U.S.C. § 5 .....	52
Section 9, 9 U.S.C. § 9.....	9,67
Sections 9-12, 9 U.S.C. §§ 9-12.....	56

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure Act

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	4,8,31, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	4,10,59, 60,61

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 78a.....	2
Section 3(a)(26), 15 U.S.C. §78c(a)(26).....	14
Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	15
Section 15(b)(2)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(2)(A).....	15
Section 15A, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....	12,13
Section 15A(b)(7), 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7).....	13
Section 15A(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8).....	13
Section 15A(h), 15 U.S.C. §§ 78o-3(h) .....	13,48
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 78s .....	14
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1).....	14
Section 19(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1).....	15,63,65
Section 19(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1).....	15
Section 19(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	62
Section 19(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78s(e) .....	15
Section 21(a) .....	49
Section 21(d)(3)(c)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(c)(ii) .....	62
Section 21(d)(3)(c)(iii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(c)(iii) .....	67
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	62

SEC Rule 15b1-1(a), 15 C.F.R. § 240.15b1-1(a) (proscribing Form BD) .....	15
---	----

SEC Release No. 11424, Rel. No. 34-11424, 7 S.E.C. Docket 2, 1975 WL 162750 (SEC May 16, 1975) .....	15
---	----

Report Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Regarding the NASD and the NASDAQ Market (SEC Aug. 1996) ( <a href="http://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/nasdaq21a.htm">http://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/nasdaq21a.htm</a> ).....	49
--	----

**STATE STATUTES & RULES**

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & Rules

215(5) .....	9,19,22, 47,58,59
Article 75 .....	51,53,57
7501 .....	20,45,47
7504 .....	53
7510 .....	22,41,52, 53,57,58,59
7601 .....	41

N.Y. Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts, 22 N.Y..R.R. Part 137 .....	51,53
---	-------

**NASD BY-LAWS, RULES & NOTICES**

By-Law Art. XIII .....	63
